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1 Regarding Figure 1-3 Retail Service 

Area: 

   

 • Please update the map to display 

the Existing Service Area and the 

Future Service Area.  Is the 

depicted Service Area intended to 

show the city’s Water Right Place 

of Use? 

 

• Boundaries were amended and statements were 

added indicating that the service area shown in 

Figure 1-3 is the City’s Water Right Place of 

Use. 

E-2, 1-2,  

1-19, 1-20, 

Figure 1-3 

 

 • Please consult Figure 1-5 of the 

City of White Salmon water system 

plan, approved on June 6, 2014.  

Discuss the overlap between the 

City of Bingen Retail Service Area 

and the City of White Salmon 

Future Service Area north of State 

Highway 141 and Jefferson Street. 

 

• White Salmon will revise their service area 

figure to take out the area within Bingen’s City 

limits. 

 

N/A  

 • Is the land within the City of 

Bingen northeast of the Old 

Reservoir intended to be excluded 

from the Retail Service Area? 

• Service area boundaries were amended to 

include this in the City’s service area, but will 

require those in this area to provide individual 

booster stations at their expense, with the City 

maintaining the booster pump as required by the 

WAC.   

 

3-41 to 3-42, 

Figure 1-3 
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 • The narrative on page 1-20 states 

that the city’s water system serves a 

group of homes east of the City 

north of SR14, which appears to be 

inconsistent with Figure 1-3.  In 

addition, any services currently 

served by the City are required to 

be within the Retail Service Area. 

• Per email discussion with DOH we propose to 

show that the existing homes in this area are 

served by the City but the City has no intention 

of expanding the service to allow other existing 

or future adjacent homes to be served by City 

water unless developers pay to upgrade the 

distribution system.  This area is included in the 

water rights place of use, but is outside the retail 

service area. 

E-2, 1-19, 

1-20,  

Figure 1-3 

 

2 Please provide a Klickitat County 

zoning and land use map to demonstrate 

consistency 

Has been inserted in Appendix W. 

 

1-20, 

Appendix W 

 

3 In the section about recordkeeping on 

Page 1-21, please address the City’s 

public records retention schedule.  

Please see the enclosed DOH 

Publication 331-431 Records Retention 

Reminder. 

A table (Table 1-3) has been inserted detailing the 

public records retention schedule. 

1-22 to 1-23  

4 As a municipal water supplier, the 

Bingen Water Department must provide 

service for all requests within its retail 

service area, if four threshold factors 

can be met.  Please see enclosed DOH 

Publication 331-366 Duty to provide 

service requirement.  Provide a duty to 

provide service statement and show how 

compliance with, or availability for, 

each factor is determined.  For example, 

if a request for service is made, how is it 

determined that the request can or 

cannot be fulfilled in a timely and 

reasonable manner? 

A statement has been added to clarify the City’s duty 

to serve. 

 

1-20  
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5 Review and update if necessary Tables 

2-8 and 2-9, with respect to whether the 

City has a similar agreement with 

Underwood Fruit and SDS Lumber 

Company.  A similar agreement 

between the two larger water users may 

explain why the loss of difference in 89 

ERU’s between the 2012 and 2013 

analysis from Underwood Fruit.  

Whether this was compounded by the 

decision to use 2012 consumption 

figures cannot be determined at this 

time.  

 

The City has no water use agreements with SDS 

Lumber and Underwood Fruit. 

 

N/A  

6 On Page 3-23, please justify using Table 

3-14 as the basis for pumping capacity.  

In the immediately preceding paragraph 

the plan states that “the pumping rates 

shown in Table 3-14 cannot be 

sustained for long periods and the City 

should consider these limitations in the 

actual operation of its wells.” 

Gray & Osborne added this statement to advise the 

City that even though the maximum day demand can 

be met with the existing pumps, extended pumping at 

these rates is not advised based on previous 

assessment by others.  A statement provided by the 

Public Works Superintendent regarding estimated 

time of sustained pumping at these rates has been 

added at the end of the paragraph following Table 3-

14. 

3-23  

7 On Page 3-39 to 3-40, the Water Rights 

and Source of Supply section says there 

are three conditions, yet only two 

appear. 

The phrase “all three” has been amended to say 

“both”. 

 

3-39  
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8 Provide a summary of the existing 

facilities showing the available capacity 

in Equivalent Residential Units, for each 

component.  For example, source, 

storage, water rights, and so on.  The 

enclosed form 6-1 (from our design 

manual) provides a simple layout to 

follow.  The intent is to determine the 

City’s limiting factor for future growth. 

Worksheet 6-1 is included at end of chapter 3.  3-51  

9 Update the section Booster Stations on 

Page 3-41, to reflect WAC 246-290-

230(8), individual booster pumps on 

existing systems.  DOH considers using 

individual booster pumps acceptable in 

the interim, until system improvements 

are made to resolve system pressures.  

In addition, these pumps must be under 

the management and control of the 

purveyor.   

A statement has been added under the Booster 

Stations section regarding the WAC. 

3-41 to 3-42  

10 Document that a WUE goal has been 

established for the time period 2015 

through 2020, as required by WAC 246-

290-830(7).  Please provide a copy of 

the notice of the public meeting and a 

copy of the meeting minutes.  

City will have a public meeting to adopt the 

Water System Plan and the WUE goals.   

 

Meeting minutes will be included in Appendix 

W. 
 

Appendix W  

11 Include an example copy of the water 

use efficiency bill insert 

The June 2015 version of this insert has been added 

in Appendix F. 

 

4-10 

Appendix F 

 

12 The Washington State Department of 

Ecology (Ecology) has not submitted a 

review letter.  Should Ecology issue a 

letter, address any issues contained in 

the letter in the second draft submittal 

Neither Gray & Osborne nor the City have received a 

letter from the DOE. 

N/A  
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13 Include copies of your Lead and Copper 

monitoring procedures and sample sites.  

We enclosed the Public Notice 

requirements and boiler plates for the 

individual sample sites 

A new section titled “Lead and Copper Monitoring 

Procedures” has been added at the end of Chapter 6.  

A description and map have been included in 

Appendix T. 

6-12, 

Appendix T 

 

14 Chapter 7 references (Page 7-1) the 

intent to have DOH waive the review 

and approval for the construction of 

distribution and transmission main 

related projects.  DOH considers 

transmission mains part of a source 

approval project and not eligible for a 

waiver. 

The revised plan has deleted all references to 

transmission mains. 

 

7-1 to 7-3  

15 Please note in the Drinking Water State 

Revolving Fund (DWSRF) section 

beginning on Page 8-12 that the loans 

cannot be used for projects primarily for 

fire flow or growth purposes. 

A statement has been added to the end of the 

paragraph regarding DWSRF loans stating that they 

cannot be used for projects primarily for fire flow or 

growth purposes. 

8-12  

16 Update the Water Facilities Inventory 

(WFI) for the source capacities to reflect 

the information provided in the plan, as 

noted in Question #6.  The source 

capacities must reflect the sustainable 

capacity of each well the city has for 

meeting system demands. 

A copy of the 2015 WFI is included in Appendix A. 

 

 

1-2, 

Appendix A 

 

17 Please provide sample copies of the 

notification letters actually sent by the 

Bingen Water Department, since 

January 1, 2013. 

Notifications have been sent out.  Copies are 

provided in Appendix N. 

5-10, 

Appendix N 
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18 With regard to your Coliform 

Monitoring Plan, please make note of 

these conditions when a routine sample 

is considered Unsatisfactory (tests 

positive for Total Coliform): 
• Provide the addresses and locate on the 

map the repeat sample sites.  Sites 

must include the original routine 

sample site, one site within five 

services upstream, and one site within 

five services downstream of the routine 

sample site.   

• Document the groundwater rule 

(GWR) requirement to have a raw 

water sample taken from all 

groundwater sources in operation when 

you took the unsatisfactory sample. 

• You must notify the City of White 

Salmon (PWS #96350), and request a 

FWR sample from any groundwater 

source in operation when you took the 

unsatisfactory sample.  

• Provide the list of five routine sample 

sites for the month following an 

unsatisfactory sample. 

• You can also review the CMP for the 

City of White Salmon to determine if 

their sampling schedule represents the 

water quality provided to the 13 

services on the Old Line served 

through the intertie.  If not, include a 

sample site and repeat samples for 

these 13 services.   

The coliform monitoring plan and map have been 

updated to show the required sampling locations and 

procedures have been listed.  

 

6-12, 

Appendix T 
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19 The water system must meet the 

consumer input process outlined in 

WAC 246-290-100(8).  Please include 

documentation of a consumer meeting 

discussing the Water System Plan prior 

to its approval. 

City to conduct a public meeting to adopt the 

Water System Plan and document the meeting.  

A copy of the public meeting minutes is 

included in Appendix W “DOH Documents”. 
 

Appendix W  

20 When DOH is ready to approve the 

document, we will notify you.  At that 

time the governing body will need to 

officially approve the Water System 

Plan and send DOH documentation of 

plan approval by the governing body, 

such as a copy of the signed meeting 

minutes or a copy of the signed 

resolution.  When the documentation is 

received we will send a letter noting 

DOH approval.  

Acknowledged. 
 

N/A  

 


